Increase in fair value of inventory.....   3,600
   ---------
   $  (3,409)
   =========
   (f)  Reflects the elimination of Hancock equity balances
   pursuant to purchase accounting
</TABLE>

   23
   MERITAGE CORPORATION

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS
   Year Ended December 31, 2000
   (dollars in thousands, except per share data)

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   Historical
   -------------------------   Total   Pro Forma
   Meritage   Hancock   Historical   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   ----------   ----------   ----------   -----------   ---------

<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Total sales revenue .....   $ 520,467   $ 183,651   $ 704,118   $ 704,118
Total cost of sales .....   (415,649)   (142,015)   (557,664)   $  (1,300)(a)   (558,964)
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
  Gross profit .....   104,818   41,636   146,454   (1,300)   145,154
Selling, general and administrative
  expenses .....   (48,056)   (29,738)   (77,794)   2,225 (b)   (75,569)
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
  Earnings before income taxes .....   56,762   11,898   68,660   925   69,585
Income taxes .....   (21,000)   44   (20,956)   (5,176)(c)   (26,132)
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
  Net earnings .....   $  35,762   $  11,942   $  47,704   $  (4,251)   $  43,453
   =========   =========   =========   =========   =========
Pro forma basic earnings per share .   $   8.40(d)
   =========
Pro forma diluted earnings per share   $   7.60(d)
   =========
Other pro forma combined financial data:

[…]

and interest expense.....   $  14,305
   =========
  Depreciation and amortization.....   $   5,027
   =========
</TABLE>

   24
   MERITAGE CORPORATION

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS
   Three Month Period Ended March 31, 2001
   (dollars in thousands, except per share data)

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   Historical
   ------------------------   Total   Pro Forma
   Meritage   Hancock   Historical   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   ----------   ---------   ----------   -----------   ---------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Total sales revenue .....   $ 116,706   $ 18,481   $ 135,187   $ 135,187
Total cost of sales .....   (93,110)   (13,548)   (106,658)   $   (236)(a)   (106,894)
   ---------   --------   ---------   ---------   ---------
  Gross profit .....   23,596   4,933   28,529   (236)   28,293
Selling, general and administrative

  expenses .....   (11,415)   (4,418)   (15,833)   133 (b)   (15,700)
   ---------   --------   ---------   ---------   ---------
  Earnings before income taxes .....   12,181   515   12,696   (103)   12,593
Income taxes .....   (4,792)   387   (4,405)   (609)(c)   (5,014)
   ---------   --------   ---------   ---------   ---------
  Net earnings .....   $   7,389   $   902   $   8,291   $   (712)   $   7,579
   =========   ========   =========   =========   =========
Pro forma basic earnings per share .....   $   1.48(d)
   =========
Pro forma diluted earnings per share ...   $   1.31(d)
   =========
Other pro forma combined financial data:

[…]

and interest expense.....   $   2,610
   =========
  Depreciation and amortization.....   $   1,200
   =========
</TABLE>

   25
   MERITAGE CORPORATION

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS
   Twelve Month Period Ended March 31, 2001
   (dollars in thousands, except per share data)

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   Historical
   -------------------------   Total   Pro Forma
   Meritage   Hancock   Historical   Adjustments   Pro
Forma
   ----------   ----------   ----------   -----------   ------
---
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Total sales revenue .....   $ 544,763   $ 167,903   $ 712,666   $
712,666
Total cost of sales .....   (433,122)   (128,482)   (561,604)   $  (1,307)(a)
(562,911)
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ------
---
  Gross profit .....   111,641   39,421   151,062   (1,307)
149,755
Selling, general and administrative
  expenses .....   (50,221)   (28,450)   (78,671)   2,378 (b)
(76,293)
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ------
---
  Earnings before income taxes .....   61,420   10,971   72,391   1,071
73,462
Income taxes .....   (23,040)   257   (22,783)   (5,093)(c)
(27,876)
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ------
---
  Net earnings .....   $  38,380   $  11,228   $  49,608   $  (4,022)   $
45,586
   =========   =========   =========   =========
=========
Pro forma basic earnings per share .....   $
8.89(d)

=========
Pro forma diluted earnings per share ...   $
7.99(d)

=========